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	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	24	 Kevin Alexander	 DE	 So.
	87	 Terrance Ashe	 WR	 *Fr.
	65	 Thomas Austin	 OL	 *So.
	52	 Bryan Baker	 DT	 Sr.
	82	 Durrell Barry	 TE	 *So.
	20	 Tramaine Billie	 LB	 *Sr.
	90	 Kourtnei Brown	 DE	 Fr.
	14	 Mark Buchholz	 PK	 *Jr.
	18	 Crezdon Butler	 CB	 So.
	48	 Jeremy Campbell	 LB	 So.
	67	 Christian Capote	 OT	 *Sr.
	27	 Sadat Chambers	 RB	 *So.
	38	 Chris Chancellor	 CB	 *So.
	89	 Miguel Chavis	 DT	 Fr.
	43	 Antonio Clay	 LB	 Jr.
	22	 Chris Clemons	 S	 *Jr.
	33	 Kavell Conner	 LB	 *So.
	44	 Scotty Cooper	 LB	 Fr.
	 8	 Jamie Cumbie	 DL	 So.
	 1	 James Davis	 RB	 Jr.
	21	 Xavier Dye	 WR	 Fr.
	83	 Nelson Faerber	 WR	 *Jr.
	22	 Bradley Flowers	 WR	 Sr.
	56	 Elsmore Gabriel	 DT	 *So.
	31	 Darius Gaither	 S	 *Fr.
	12	 Marcus Gilchrist	 CB	 Fr.
	70	 Jamarcus Grant	 OG	 *So.
	13	 Tyler Grisham	 WR	 Jr.
	61	 Chris Hairston	 OT	 *Fr.
	25	 Michael Hamlin	 S	 *Jr.
	10	 Cullen Harper	 QB	 *Jr.
	26	 La’Donte Harris	 WR	 Sr.
	71	 Barry Humphries	 OL	 *So.
	55	 Bobby Hutchinson	 OL	 *Jr.
	91	 Rashaad Jackson	 DT	 *Jr.
	19	 Richard Jackson	 P/PK	 *Fr.
	99	 Jarvis Jenkins	 DT	 Fr.
	80	 Aaron Kelly	 WR	 *Jr.
	 3	 Willy Korn	 QB	 Fr.
	76	 Cory Lambert	 OT	 *So.
	54	 Colin Leonard	 LS	 *Sr.
	88	 Brian Linthicum	 TE	 Fr.
	35	 Paul Macko	 RB	 *Jr.
	49	 Jimmy Maners	 P	 *Jr.
	96	 Jermaine Martin	 TE	 *Sr.
	36	 Byron Maxwell	 CB	 *Fr.
	 2	 DeAndre McDaniel	 S	 Fr.
	68	 Chris McDuffie	 OG	 *Sr.
	50	 Jock McKissic	 DT	 Jr.
	60	 Jamal Medlin	 OL	 *Fr.
	94	 Phillip Merling	 DE	 Jr.
	47	 Josh Miller	 LB	 Jr.
	93	 Rennie Moore	 DE	 Fr.
	57	 Antwon Murchison	 DT	 *So.
	92	 Kasey Nobles	 TE	 *Fr.
	81	 Jeff Ogren	 WR	 *Fr.
	86	 Michael Palmer	 TE	 So.
	41	 Alex Pearson	 FB	 *Jr.
	74	 Brandon Pilgrim	 OG	 *Sr.
	78	 Ben Ramsey	 OL	 *Fr.
	11	 Tribble Reese	 QB	 *Jr.
	79	 Barry Richardson	 OT	 Sr.
	84	 Akeem Robinson	 TE	 *Jr.
	 7	 Ricky Sapp	 DE	 So.
	97	 Dorell Scott	 DT	 *Jr.
	17	 Brian Sorrells	 WR	 *Sr.
	28	 C.J. Spiller	 RB	 So.
	31	 Tyler Stone	 CB	 Sr.
	 5	 Rendrick Taylor	 WR	 Jr.
	45	 Cortney Vincent	 LB	 *Jr.
	17	 Chris Wade	 CB	 *Sr.
	16	 Michael Wade	 S	 *Fr.
	32	 Nick Watkins	 LB	 *Sr.

Alphabetical
	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	 1	 James Davis	 RB	 5-11	 210	 Jr.	 2VL	 Atlanta, GA	 Douglass HS
	 2	 DeAndre McDaniel	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Tallahassee, FL	 Amos P. Godby HS
	 3	 Willy Korn	 QB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Lyman, SC	 James F. Byrnes HS
	 5	 Rendrick Taylor	 WR	 6-2	 240	 Jr.	 2VL	 Clio, SC	 Marlboro County HS
	 7	 Ricky Sapp	 DE	 6-4	 240	 So.	 1VL	 Bamberg, SC	 Bamberg-Ehrhardt HS
	 8	 Jamie Cumbie	 DL	 6-7	 270	 So.	 1VL	 Morris, IL	 Morris HS
	10	 Cullen Harper	 QB	 6-4	 220	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Alpharetta, GA	 Sequoyah HS
	11	 Tribble Reese	 QB	 6-4	 205	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Mountain Brook, AL	 Mountain Brook HS
	12	 Marcus Gilchrist	 CB	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 HS	 High Point, NC	 T. Wingate Andrews HS
	13	 Tyler Grisham	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Jr.	 2VL	 Birmingham, AL	 Spain Park HS
	14	 Mark Buchholz	 PK	 6-1	 205	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Alpharetta, GA	 Chattahoochee HS
	16	 Michael Wade	 S	 6-1	 205	 *Fr.	 RS	 Greer, SC	 Riverside HS
	17	 Chris Wade	 CB	 5-10	 170	 *Sr.	 SQ	 Newnan, GA	 East Coweta HS
	17	 Brian Sorrells	 WR	 6-0	 190	 *Sr.	 SQ	 Sumter, SC	 Sumter HS
	18	 Crezdon Butler	 CB	 6-0	 185	 So.	 1VL	 Asheville, NC	 Asheville HS
	19	 Richard Jackson	 P/PK	 5-11	 190	 *Fr.	 RS	 Greer, SC	 Riverside HS
	20	 Tramaine Billie	 LB	 6-1	 210	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Eastover, SC	 Dreher HS
	21	 Xavier Dye	 WR	 6-5	 205	 Fr.	 HS	 Greenwood, SC	 James F. Byrnes HS
	22	 Chris Clemons	 S	 6-1	 210	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Arcadia, FL	 DeSoto HS
	22	 Bradley Flowers	 WR	 5-8	 180	 Sr.	 SQ	 Hartsville, SC	 Hartsville HS
	24	 Kevin Alexander	 DE	 6-3	 245	 So.	 1VL	 Raiford, FL	 Union County HS
	25	 Michael Hamlin	 S	 6-3	 205	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Timmonsville, SC	 Lamar HS
	26	 La’Donte Harris	 WR	 5-11	 190	 Sr.	 3VL	 Gadsden, AL	 Litchfield HS
	27	 Sadat Chambers	 RB	 5-11	 195	 *So.	 1VL	 Pageland, SC	 Central HS
	28	 C.J. Spiller	 RB	 5-11	 190	 So.	 1VL	 Lake Butler, FL	 Union County HS
	31	 Darius Gaither	 S	 5-11	 210	 *Fr.	 RS	 Ridgeway, SC	 Fairfield Central HS
	31	 Tyler Stone	 CB	 5-8	 165	 Sr.	 SQ	 Piedmont, SC	 Wren HS
	32	 Nick Watkins	 LB	 6-2	 220	 *Sr.	 3VL	 New Orleans, LA	 Edna Karr Magnet School
	33	 Kavell Conner	 LB	 6-1	 225	 *So.	 1VL	 Richmond, VA	 Manchester HS
	35	 Paul Macko	 RB	 5-10	 195	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Wadsworth, OH	 Wadsworth HS
	36	 Byron Maxwell	 CB	 6-1	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 North Charleston, SC	 Fort Dorchester HS
	38	 Chris Chancellor	 CB	 5-10	 170	 *So.	 1VL	 Miramar, FL	 Miami Edison Senior HS
	41	 Alex Pearson	 FB	 6-0	 245	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Greenville, SC	 Greenville HS
	43	 Antonio Clay	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Jr.	 2VL	 Jeffersonville, GA	 Twiggs County HS
	44	 Scotty Cooper	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 Lake City, SC	 Lake City HS
	45	 Cortney Vincent	 LB	 6-0	 225	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Allendale, SC	 Allendale-Fairfax HS
	47	 Josh Miller	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Jr.	 2VL	 Manning, SC	 Manning HS
	48	 Jeremy Campbell	 LB	 6-1	 225	 So.	 1VL	 Port Orange, FL	 Spruce Creek HS
	49	 Jimmy Maners	 P	 6-1	 190	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Rock Hill, SC	 Northwestern HS
	50	 Jock McKissic	 DT	 6-7	 300	 Jr.	 2VL	 Opelika, AL	 Opelika HS
	52	 Bryan Baker	 DT	 6-2	 265	 Sr.	 SQ	 Summerville, SC	 Summerville HS
	54	 Colin Leonard	 LS	 6-3	 235	 *Sr.	 2VL	 Lafayette, IN	 Harrison HS
	55	 Bobby Hutchinson	 OL	 6-3	 305	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Greenville, FL	 Madison County HS
	56	 Elsmore Gabriel	 DT	 6-4	 280	 *So.	 1VL	 Brooklyn, NY	 Christ The King Regional HS
	57	 Antwon Murchison	 DT	 6-4	 270	 *So.	 1VL	 Aberdeen, NC	 Pinecrest HS
	60	 Jamal Medlin	 OL	 6-5	 290	 *Fr.	 RS	 Orangeburg, SC	 Orangeburg-Wilkinson HS
	61	 Chris Hairston	 OT	 6-6	 315	 *Fr.	 RS	 Winston-Salem, NC	 Carver HS
	65	 Thomas Austin	 OL	 6-3	 315	 *So.	 1VL	 Camden, SC	 Camden HS
	67	 Christian Capote	 OT	 6-4	 300	 *Sr.	 2VL	 Miami, FL	 Miami Killian Senior HS
	68	 Chris McDuffie	 OG	 6-5	 330	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Danville, VA	 George Washington HS
	70	 Jamarcus Grant	 OG	 6-4	 315	 *So.	 1VL	 Mullins, SC	 Mullins HS
	71	 Barry Humphries	 OL	 6-3	 295	 *So.	 1VL	 Anderson, SC	 Belton-Honea Path HS
	74	 Brandon Pilgrim	 OG	 6-6	 290	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Lilburn, GA	 Parkview HS
	76	 Cory Lambert	 OT	 6-6	 310	 *So.	 1VL	 Greenville, SC	 Greenville HS
	78	 Ben Ramsey	 OL	 6-4	 285	 *Fr.	 RS	 Greensboro, NC	 Grimsley HS
	79	 Barry Richardson	 OT	 6-7	 330	 Sr.	 3VL	 Mount Pleasant, SC	 Wando HS
	80	 Aaron Kelly	 WR	 6-5	 190	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Marietta, GA	 Walton HS
	81	 Jeff Ogren	 WR	 6-2	 200	 *Fr.	 RS	 Tuscaloosa, AL	 American Christian Academy
	82	 Durrell Barry	 TE	 6-4	 250	 *So.	 1VL	 North Charleston, SC	 Fort Dorchester HS
	83	 Nelson Faerber	 WR	 5-11	 180	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Duluth, GA	 Chattahoochee HS
	84	 Akeem Robinson	 TE	 6-4	 260	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Miami, FL	 Miami Carol City Senior HS
	86	 Michael Palmer	 TE	 6-5	 245	 So.	 1VL	 Stone Mountain, GA	 Parkview HS
	87	 Terrance Ashe	 WR	 6-2	 190	 *Fr.	 RS	 Cheraw, SC	 Cheraw HS
	88	 Brian Linthicum	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Farmington, NM	 Saint Anne’s-Belfield (VA) School
	89	 Miguel Chavis	 DT	 6-5	 260	 Fr.	 HS	 Fayetteville, NC	 Terry Sanford HS
	90	 Kourtnei Brown	 DE	 6-4	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Charlotte, NC	 Victory Christian Center School
	91	 Rashaad Jackson	 DT	 6-2	 280	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Union, SC	 Union HS
	92	 Kasey Nobles	 TE	 6-1	 235	 *Fr.	 TR	 Lake Butler, FL	 Union County HS
	93	 Rennie Moore	 DE	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 HS	 Saint Mary’s, GA	 Camden County HS
	94	 Phillip Merling	 DE	 6-5	 280	 Jr.	 2VL	 Saint Matthews, SC	 Cordova (TN) HS
	96	 Jermaine Martin	 TE	 6-3	 240	 *Sr.	 SQ	 New Ellenton, SC	 Aiken HS
	97	 Dorell Scott	 DT	 6-4	 320	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Columbia, SC	 Ridge View HS
	99	 Jarvis Jenkins	 DT	 6-4	 320	 Fr.	 HS	 Clemson, SC	 D.W. Daniel HS

* - has spent one season as a red-shirt player

Numerical

Clemson Active Veteran Roster
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Veteran Reserves

Coaches & Pronunciations

Coach	 Title(s)	 Position(s)	 CU Years	 Alma Mater
Tommy Bowden	 Head Coach	 ---------------	 9th	 West Virginia ‘77
Brad Scott	 Associate Head Coach	 Offensive Line	 9th	 South Florida ‘79
Vic Koenning	 Assistant Coach, Defensive Coordinator	 Defensive Backs	 3rd	 Kansas State ‘83
Rob Spence	 Assistant Coach, Offensive Coordinator	 Quarterbacks	 3rd	 Iona ‘81
Dabo Swinney	 Assistant Head Coach	 Wide Receivers	 5th	 Alabama ‘93
David Blackwell	 Assistant Coach	 Inside Linebackers	 5th	 East Carolina ‘97
Billy Napier	 Assistant Coach, Recruiting Coordinator	 Tight Ends	 2nd	 Furman ‘03
André Powell	 Assistant Coach	 Running Backs	 1st	 Indiana ‘89
Chris Rumph	 Assistant Coach	 Defensive Line	 2nd	 South Carolina ‘94
Ron West	 Assistant Coach	 Outside Linebackers	 9th	 Clemson ‘79

	14	 Mark Buchholz ...... BUHK-hohlts
	18	 Crezdon Butler...... CREHZ-duhn
	67	 Christian Capote ... cuh-POH-tee
	83	 Nelson Faerber ........ FAYR-buhr
	19	 Ike Ihewunwa .... i-eh-WAH-nuh
		  Vic Koenning ........... KOH-nihng
	49	 Jimmy Maners ..........MAYN-uhrs
	 9	 Ray Ray McElrathbey ... mak-ehl-RATH-bay
	52	 Charles Roediger ...ROH-dih-guhr
	17	 Brian Sorrells ...........SOHR-uhls
	46	 Britton Whetsell .......WEHT-suhl

Pronunciations

AlphabeticalNumerical

Coaches

Red-Shirts

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	15	 Coty Sensabaugh	 CB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 HS	 Kingsport, TN	 Dobyns-Bennett HS
	34	 Brandon Maye	 LB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Mobile, AL	 Davidson HS
	40	 Andre Branch	 DE	 6-5	 245	 Fr.	 HS	 Richmond, VA	 Varina HS
	42	 Byron Clear	 DE	 6-5	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Hoover, AL	 Hoover HS
	62	 Mason Cloy	 C	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Columbia, SC	 Spring Valley HS
	64	 Wilson Norris	 OG	 6-4	 320	 Fr.	 HS	 Pickens, SC	 Pickens HS
	72	 Landon Walker	 OT	 6-5	 285	 Fr.	 HS	 North Wilkesboro, NC	 East Wilkes HS
	73	 David Smith	 OT	 6-5	 285	 Fr.	 HS	 Greenville, SC	 Greenville HS
	85	 Brandon Clear	 WR	 6-5	 205	 Fr.	 HS	 Hoover, AL	 Hoover HS
	95	 Drew Traylor	 DE	 6-5	 230	 Fr.	 HS	 Birmingham, AL	 Mountain Brook HS

Numerical
	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	40	 Andre Branch	 DE	 Fr.
	85	 Brandon Clear	 WR	 Fr.
	42	 Byron Clear	 DE	 Fr.
	62	 Mason Cloy	 C	 Fr.
	34	 Brandon Maye	 LB	 Fr.
	64	 Wilson Norris	 OG	 Fr.
	15	 Coty Sensabaugh	 CB	 Fr.
	73	 David Smith	 OT	 Fr.
	95	 Drew Traylor	 DE	 Fr.
	72	 Landon Walker	 OT	 Fr.

Alphabetical

Injured Reserves

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	 6	 Jacoby Ford^	 WR	 5-10	 185	 So.	 1VL	 Royal Palm Beach, FL	 Cardinal Newman HS
	 9	 Ray Ray McElrathbey^	 RB	 5-11	 195	 *So.	 1VL	 Atlanta, GA	 Mays HS
	29	 Haydrian Lewis^	 CB	 5-11	 185	 Jr.	 2VL	 Charleston, SC	 Stratford HS
	30	 Chad Diehl^	 FB	 6-2	 250	 Fr.	 HS	 Lyman, SC	 James F. Byrnes HS

* - has spent one season as a red-shirt player; ^ - out for the season due to injury

Numerical
	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	30	 Chad Diehl^	 FB	 Fr.
	 6	 Jacoby Ford^	 WR	 So.
	29	 Haydrian Lewis^	 CB	 Jr.
	 9	 Ray Ray McElrathbey^	 RB	 *So.

Alphabetical

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	12	 Brandon Speweik	 QB	 6-0	 205	 *So.	 SQ	 Oregon, OH	 Saint Francis de Sales HS
	16	 Kyle Davisson	 WR	 6-0	 200	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Alpharetta, GA	 Milton HS
	19	 Ike Ihewunwa	 S	 6-0	 195	 *So.	 SQ	 Powder Springs, GA	 McEachern HS
	37	 Ronald Watson	 RB	 5-9	 190	 *So.	 SQ	 Mauldin, SC	 South Florence HS
	46	 Brandon Oliver	 LB	 6-0	 230	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Summerton, SC	 Scott’s Branch HS
	46	 Britton Whetsell	 LB	 6-1	 205	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Bowman, SC	 Orangeburg Prep School
	51	 Eddie Adams	 LS	 6-2	 275	 *Fr.	 RS	 Greenwood, SC	 Greenwood HS
	52	 Charles Roediger	 LS	 6-0	 225	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Advance, NC	 Forsyth Country Day School
	53	 Preston Stone	 OL	 6-3	 265	 Jr.	 SQ	 Arlington, TX	 Arlington Lamar HS
	61	 John Wright	 DE	 6-2	 235	 *Fr.	 RS	 Anderson, SC	 T.L. Hanna HS
	69	 Tim Triplett	 LB	 6-2	 255	 *So.	 SQ	 Beaufort, SC	 Beaufort HS
	83	 Clay Baldwin	 P/PK	 5-7	 175	 *Fr.	 RS	 Greenwood, SC	 Greenwood HS
	89	 Brian Hill	 WR	 6-2	 175	 *So.	 SQ	 Clemson, SC	 D.W. Daniel HS
	90	 Matthew Knowles	 DE	 6-5	 230	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Greenville, SC	 J.L. Mann HS
	92	 John Early	 PK	 5-9	 175	 Jr.	 SQ	 Darlington, SC	 Darlington HS

* - has spent one season as a red-shirt player

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	51	 Eddie Adams	 LS	 *Fr.
	83	 Clay Baldwin	 P/PK	 *Fr.
	16	 Kyle Davisson	 WR	 *Jr.
	92	 John Early	 PK	 Jr.
	89	 Brian Hill	 WR	 *So.
	19	 Ike Ihewunwa	 S	 *So.
	90	 Matthew Knowles	 DE	 *Jr.
	46	 Brandon Oliver	 LB	 *Jr.
	52	 Charles Roediger	 LS	 *Jr.
	12	 Brandon Speweik	 QB	 *So.
	53	 Preston Stone	 OL	 Jr.
	69	 Tim Triplett	 LB	 *So.
	37	 Ronald Watson	 RB	 *So.
	46	 Britton Whetsell	 LB	 *Jr.
	61	 John Wright	 DE	 *Fr.


